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Tr-adltlon1 ~ Tr-an1ltlon1 
It's about t ime 

Chatcolab, Northwest Leadership Laboratory 
June 9- 15, 2018 

Planning Your Week 

Health and Safety 
The physical and emotional well being of Chatcolab participants is our top priority. Please do 
your part by taking care of yourself. Drink plenty of water, and get plenty of rest. We ask that 
you be courteous, respectful, and thoughtful of fellow labbers. Please do no disturb classes or 
activities, and respect camp quiet times. 

Twinlow Camp policy mandates that there be no firearms, weapons, alcohol, or Illegal 
substances on the premises. Smoking Is allowed on only in designated areas. Please drive only 
on the roads. You may drive vehicles on roads to the cabins and the lodge for unloading and 
loading purposes. Vehicles must be returned and parked in the parking lots. Roads must 
remain open at all times for fire lanes and emergency use. Use of the lakefront is allowed only 
when staff are present. 

Workshops/Sessions 
Workshops are a wonderful place to learn and share. Take time to go over the 

schedule to plan your week accordingly. Session locations will be announced on a 
daily basis. There are All Lab Sessions - Adult: " Leadership Through 
Becoming a Better You" , Youth: - "Choose Your Own Adventure", All Lab " 
Music" and All Lab "Program Planning". 

Participants may choose any one of the 6 - four day In-Depth workshops: Fiber 
Arts, Intro to Blues Jamming, The Art of Great Writing, Basic Watercolor, 
Save Your Future, or Outdoor Recreation. Choose one from each session of 
the Mini workshops to expand your recreation and leadership skills. 

• Some of the workshops have participant limits, age requirements and/or fees to cover 
material costs. You will have the opportunity to meet the presenters and hear a bit more 
about each class on Saturday evening. Please also review the workshop descriptions 
included in the notebook. 

• Electronic devices can be very distracting during workshops or activities. Please silence 
cell phones and do not use electronics during classes. Please do your best to be on time 
for meals, workshops, and all facets of lab. 



Schedule • 

The schedule at Chatcolab is full of opportunities for you to grow and learn. While participation 
Is not mandatory, we encourage participation while taking care of yourself. All resource 
people and board members have volunteered their time and resources to ensure a successful 
lab. We ask that you be respectful and considerate by taking care not to interrupt sessions or 
activities. 

Facilities 
Proper care of facilities is one way we show gratitude for the gift of a place like Twlnlow Camp 
and a learning opportunity like Chatcolab. Participants are expected to enjoy the facilities, but 
leave them in the best possible condition. If you need to move furniture for classes, please 
return to their place by the end of the week. If you see litter, please put it in trash or recycle 
containers. Please report any damaged facilities or equipment to Twinlow Staff. 

Daily Duties 
Many hands make light work! Please check the duty wheel. When everyone chooses to 
do their part, no one has to do more than their share. 

Activity/Party Supplies/Costumes 
Please feel free to use the items you may need during lab, remembering to take a 
moment tidy up after going through and/or using activity supplies or costumes. 

Library/Resource Center • 
The reference library of books is for your use during lab. Please enjoy the material and but be 
sure return when you're finished so others may use them as well. 

It All begins With You 
As a participant of Chatcolab you are also a valuable voting member of Chatcolab. The annual 
meeting on Thursday will be a short business meeting as required by the state of Idaho for a 
non-profit corporation. At that time we will be voting on new board members. The constitution 
and by-laws of Chatcolab will be posted. Copies are available upon request. 

All members are eligible to run for election to the board of directors. Three volunteer board 
positions will be filled each year. Please consider the opportunity to serve on the board and 
help plan future Labs. 

Time flies. It's up to you to be a navigator. 
Robert Orben 

A friend is what the heart need all the time. 
Henry VanDyke • 
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CHATCOLAB Participant List 2018 

NAME ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP PHONE EMAIL 

I A BARINGER, Jean 520 S Maryland Conrad MT 59425 406-271-7716 j_baringer@yahoo.com 
406-450-9626 

A BARITELL. Jackie 4880 T Street Sacramento CA 96819 916-388-4859 baritell mtalamail.com 
A BEASLEY. Denise· 301 Madison St. Oreoon Citv OR 97045 503-650-0704 dbeasle"y,, ui'iiumail.com 
A BEASLEY. John 301 Madison St. OrAC1on Citv OR 97045 603-650-0704 lbeaslevdlalvahoo.com 
T BROWN Lucv . 2029 s Columbus St Boise ID 83705 208-409-8282 oenceamvtmhotmail.com 
A BURTON, Marianne 153 Beeson Rd Sequim WA 98382 760-419-4794 cnmneburton@hotmall.com 

- ~0-447-4794 
A CARVER Betsv 6220 W Robertson Dr Boise ID 83709 310-776-0346 betsvllJlbetsvcarver .com 
A CARVER Bob 1668 Aonaloosa Rd Moscow ID 83843 208-883-1633 carver.bobnel(B)amail.com 
A CARVER Nel 1668 Aooaloosa Rd Moscow ID 83843 208-883-1533 carver.bobnel(B)amail.com 
A CHANDLER. Annette 226 Riverview Dr W Great Falls MT 59404 406-761-3983 annettemchandler1202tmamall.com.; 

A CHANDLER. Dave 226 Riverview Dr W Great Falls MT 59404 408-781-2711 davechandler(B)hotmall.com 
A CHANDLER. Gunner 1000 Stechens Dr. #3 Missoula MT 
A CHANDLER. Tiller 211 Shore Dr #304 Bremerton WA 98310 
C CHANDLER. Xander 226 Riverview Dr W Great Falls MT 59404 
A COOK. Elle 1000 Steohens Dr. #3 Mlaaoula MT 
C CURRAN. Christine PO Box 114 Lakeside MT 59522 307-640-0154 hanesmaes®cloud.com 
A DWYER Dollv 1817 6ut Street NW Great Falls MT 59404 406-452-0044 

C ELMORE Rebecca 6217 Randoloh Dr. Boise ID 83709 208-866-8682 smosev31 tf.llhotmail.com ..... 

A FALLAT Linda 1060W3800N Pleasant View UT 84414 lft>ear@q.com lfbearfl '->t1.com 
C FINK Genevieve 6220 W Robertson Dr Boise ID 83709 310-776-0346 aenata l)zacfink.com 
T FINK Vivienne 6220 W Robertson Dr Boise · ID 83709 310-776-0346 vlvi®zacflnk.com 
A FOWLIE, Brian 56292 Manzanita Lake North Fork CA 93643 916-337-6220 brian@catharsissolutions.com 

Drive 
A HANNIBAL Lee 20717 Pinehurst St. Rathdrum ID 83858 208-640-1304 leehanniballlJlvahoo.com 
A HANNIBAL Ross 14375 Paul Ave Saratoaa CA 95070 860-388-6662 rosshannibaltalvahoo.com 
A HANNIBAL Susan 14375 Paul Ave Saratoaa CA 95070 660-242-6897 srhanniballalvahoo.com 
A HANNIBAL Toni 20717 Pinehurst St. Rathdrum ID 83858 208-840-3992 tonihannlbal®vahoo.com 
A HASTINGS, Alana 766 Millegan Rd Great Falls MT 59405 406-866-3270 hhastings@3riversdbs.net 

406-781-4211 
A HEARD, Sally 1621 3ro Ave. S Great Falls MT 59405 406-788-9352 shsallyheard3@gmall.com 

406-453-2088 
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Pleasan.w Elizabethhull6®am.m ' A HULi.::"Liz 3188 N 400W UT 84414 801-603-5477 

i A LANGWORTHY, Lia 4356 Fanndale Studio Cltv CA 91604 323-314-4002 Lia langworthy@yahoo.com 

A LARSEN, Beverly 7614 Baker Hwy Adrian Ml 49221 517-436-3001 beverlytarsen@sandcreektelco.com 
517-438-2485 <Text onlY) 

A LAUGHLIN, Kevin P.O. Box 140324 Garden City ID 83714 208-672-1783 kevinlaughlin@peoplepc.com 
208-724-1478 

A LULF, Colleen PO Box625 Fort Benton MT 59442 408-622-3852 lulf@itstrlangle.com 
406 Franklin 406-781-4248 

A MAES, Kim PO Box114 Lakeside MT 59922 307-640-0154 hanesmaestalcloud.com 

A MARTIN. Carol PO Box234 Elmo MT 59915 408-890-1155 carolmart46®amall.com 

C MARTINE BENSON, PO Box 234 Elmo MT 59915 
Claire 

A MCCAIN. Tim 8125 Medill Ave. El Caion CA 92021 819-797-7780 timtalohotolvnx.com 
MCCAIN. Timmy 8125 MediH Ave, El Calon CA 92021 tim®ohotolvnx.com 

A MCFARLAND, Jen 2739 SE 79m Ave Portland OR 97206 971-334-2124 lenmcfarlandtalamail.com 

A MOORE. Connie 1133 Pinecrest Dr. Bozeman MT 59715 408-480-1318 

A MOORE-PURDY, 623 Deirey Road Whitefish MT 59937 406-471-7877 Holly.moore64@gmall.com 
Holly 

C MOREAU. Airvana PO Box114 Lakeside MT 59922 307-640-0154 hanesmaes®cloud.com 

T NELSON. Shanla PO Box114 Lakeside MT 59922 307-640-0154 hanesmaestalcloud.com "' 

C NORIEGA. Malena 3188 N 400W Pleasant View UT 84414 
A NORLIN. Charlotte 422 Railroad St S E Albanv OR 97321 541-987-6892 chamor39@a.com 

A OJEDA REINICK, PO Box114 Lakeside MT 59922 307-640-0154 hanesmaes@cloud.com 
Sophia 

A PACE,Dale 3414 Gregory Farm Rochester IN 46975 574-223-6987 bunnyhop@rtcol.com 
Villaae Drive 

A PACE, Patty 3414 Gregory Farm Rochester IN 46975 57 4-223-6987 bunnyhop@rtcol.com 
Villaae Drive --

C PURDY.Savior 623 Deirey Road Whitefish MT 59937 406-471-7877 Hollv.moo~mail.com 

C RICHMOND. Audrey 8072 W Arapaho . Boise ID 83714 208-908-2283 lamnkev«Dhotmail.com 

A RICHMOND, Jamie 8072 W Arapaho Boise ID 83714 208-908-2283 iamnkevtmhotmail.com 

C RICHMOND, Veronica 8072 W Arapaho Boise ID 83714 208-908-2283 lamnkevtmhotmail.com 

A SCHWENDINGER, 11217 Rolling Hl~s Drive El Cajon CA 92020 619-204-2282 Mlghtymormor1960@gmail.com 
Debbie 

C SORENSEN, Jadon 3188 N400W Pleasant View UT 84414 
C SORENSEN, Jaron 3188 N400W Pleasant View UT 84414 
C SORENSEN, Jaycee 3188 N400W Pleasant Vtew UT 84414 

. C SORENSEN, Jenalee 3188 N400W Pleasant View UT 84414 
A SORENSEN, Preston 3188 N 400W •· Pleasant View UT 84414 801-529-2727 preston-sorensen®hotmail.com 

A SORENSEN, Randee 3188 N400W Pleasant View ur 84414 801-388-4358 Momotwins3@amail.com 
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sammvstoufferta2va.corn 'A STOufFER, Jon 2739 SE 79m Ave Portland OR 97206 480-287-4586 

T TUDOR.Alba 4627 W 27 rn Place Yuma AZ 85364 928-580-2301 Albast1133@amail.com 
A TUDOR, Harvey 'Chip' 32 B Stoney Brook Clancy MT 59634 928-210-7656 thehun 14@yahoo.com 

928-210-7630 

A TUDOR, Sarah 32 B Stoney Brook Clancy MT 59634 928-210-7630 grandmat8@yahoo.com 
928-210-7656 

A WARREN. John 1621 3'° Ave. S Great Falls MT 59405 971-207-5192 PGAJ:>ro1021 talamail.com 

A ZAMIT, Natalia 3188N400W Pleasant View UT 84414 801-388-4358 

A ZIRK. Elizabeth 4928 NE Mallory Portland OR 97211 503-830-1403 ezirkcalvfu .ora 

A {l .AOD..nf.') "'"~Li ~-'""~ , ,~ -,;.1....,('_1U• \--,.,,-~ \ 1, t:;) ~"'1--,1vv,,,J _<' II 11' 
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Workshops/Presenters 
Our theme this year is: 

Traditions & Transitions .... It's about Time 

Our Featured Presenters are Tim McCain & Brian Fowlie from California to 
instruct "Leadership through Becoming a Better You." Both were former CDC 
inmates who choose a different path. Tim is CEO of an international software 
company and Brian went on to get a Bachelor's Degree in Criminal Justice 
Administration with Human Services focus. Both men enjoy shifting paradigms 
and teach leadership. Their 3 part program uses therapeutic hands on seminars 
and teaches the tools to address and overcome self limitations. They teach 
techniques such as meditation, physical exercise, prayer, accountability, and the 
development of action plans to succeed. 

Youth Program Featured Presenters- Dave Chandler, Bevy Larsen, & 
Preston Sorensen are all experienced labbers who come to us from Montana, 
Michigan and Utah to encourage and enable participants to "Find Your own 
Adventure". All three are experienced labbers and have provided program 
instruction in the past at various laboratories including Chatcolab, Black Hills, 
Great Lakes, Hoosier, and Buckeye. 

Family Dance and Singing - Lori Spearman has spent her career as the 
Recreation Program Coordinator in Casper, Wyoming. Lori is a Rec Lab Junkie, 
having attended several labs all over the country. She began teaching dance at 4-H 
camps and has taught International Folk Dancing, Country Western, Ballroom, 
family Dance Night, Clogging and amazingly enough ... even a little Ballet. (All) 

Program Planning-Marianne Burton is a business owner, entrepreneur, wife 
and mother from Sequim, Washington. Marianne, a lover of recreation and 
education by nature and by birth, has had many opportunities to work with a 
variety of individuals and groups through years of teaching outdoor education in 
th~ public schools, home schooling associations, and working with the State Parks. 
She is active in her church, caregivers support group, plus managing a family 
business. Marianne is a great supporter of the leadership laboratory concept and 
has presented workshops as several labs over the years. She will give us an 
overview of program planning and help us step outside our boxes in exploring 
options. (All) 



In-depth Workshops: 

Introduction to Blues Jamming-Jon Stouffer will teach the basics of the 12 
bar blues, how to play as a group, how to accompany others and how to step out 
and take a tum as a soloist. It is an introduction to a common language called "the 
blues", and it allows musicians of all backgrounds to find common ground as 
musicians. Jon is not a professional but has been playing music most of his life. 
He simply sees music as an art for all people to enjoy and invites you to join him 
in some jamming. (13 to Adult) 

Save your Future- Ross Hannibal a Californian, describes himself as a Human 
Factors Engineer. This workshop explains the SAGE worldview which provides a 
foundation to lead humanity to a sustainable future. This philosophy of life is at 
its heart generational and life-centric and is complementary to existing 
philosophies and religious beliefs. Ross tells us "he is Lee's younger and wiser 
brother" ( 14 to Adult) 

• 

Fiber Arts: A Timeless Tradition - Debbie Schwendinger Join Debbie for 4 
days discovering anew the history, techniques and tools of working with fiber. 
Participants will crochet, knit, and experience the art of"Swedish Weave". You 
will come away from this class with finished project(s). Debbie lives in California • 
and has worn many hats in the course of her life including teacher, choir director, 
and caregiver. $30 materials fee (15 and up) 

The Art of Great Writing: Making Your Story Memorable - Lia Langworthy, 
a writing instructor at UCLA Extension, will guide us in this workshop. Lia has 
previously worked for Disney, Fox, Showtime and Paramount. Whether you're on 
a tight deadline or have months to craft your story, great writing and a well­
developed narrative are crucial to storytelling. Learn how to make your story 
memorable, compelling and enjoyable to your reader. It doesn't matter if you're 
developing a personal essay, crafting a short story or scripting an intro for your 
new podcast, everybody can use some tips for improving their skills. (13 to Adult) 

Basic Watercolor Painting - Dale Pace Another long time labber, Dale is a 
retired Choral Music teacher from Indiana. Dale enjoys painting, drawing and 
woodworking in his "spare" time. Participants will learn basic techniques used in 
painting with watercolor. They will have several picture options to choose from 
and will leave with a completed painting( s) matted and ready to frame. $5 
materials fee for adults $2 fee for youth ( 6 to Adult) 

I 



• Mini Workshops: 

Beginning Drawing - Dale Pace Participants will learn to recognize and draw 
basic shapes and items including use of shading, values and shadows. 

Beginning Sailing - Lee Hannibal Learn the basics of sailing with Lee, the 
older handsome brother, on the beautiful Twin Lakes of Northern Idaho. 

Be the Best You - Tim McCain & Brian Fowlie Kid friendly edition of the 
adult all Lab. 

Finger Weaving-Debbie Schwendinger Simplified version ofFiber arts 
workshop. 

Hmm. Herb, Herb? Herbs to Dry Annette Chandler Want to spice up your 
cooking? Learn how to plant, harvest, dry and use those herbs from this talented 
Montana lady. 

• History of Chatcolab - Jean Baringer Remember the 5 "W's"? 51 years of 
attending Chatcolab certainly qualifies Montana native, Jean, to answer who, what, 
where, why and how of this 70 year old experiment in teaching leadership. 

• • 

Outdoor Games - Lori Spearman Join Lori for some Ginormous fun outdoors 
with some Ginormous games out on the Ginormous field at Twinlow. 

Ropes Course - Twinlow Staff The ropes course is always fun. Join us and 
challenge yourself & learn new skills. 

Save Your Future - Ross Hannibal Opportunity for young people to expand 
their leadership skills. 

Sharpie Sea Shells - Patty Pace Zentangle goes to the seashore in this fun class. 
Patty is a veteran of many labs and has shared her crafty ideas with people of all 
ages. The best part is you will come away with a completed project! 

Wrap, Whack Piiiata -Annette Chandler In this 2 session class, participants 
will be able to build their own pifiata following step by step instructions. Annette, 



another crafty lady, has shared her talents in many venues to a variety of ages. • 
( small material fee) 

Yoga and Writing - Holly Moore-Purdy If early morning yoga isn't your thing 
or if you can't get enough,join Holly to learn more about fusing yoga and writing 
skills. Holly is a young mother (we will all love Saylor), teacher, writer and yoga 
practitioner from Whitefish, Montana. 

How did it get so late so soon? 
Dr. Seuss 

Time you enjoy wasting is not wasted time 

H~ 1l-o.,p--Cw¢l 

Time flies like an arrow; fruit flies like a banana. 
Anthony G oettinger 

Prejudice is a great time saver. You can form opinions without having to get the facts. 
E. B. White 

The time is always right to do what is right. 
Martin Luther King Jr. 

ALL gyeat ttcvii.eveV¾eV\-ts Yeq1ALYe ttV¾e. 
MC!kjCI A~elou 

oUh~~~~~tl,,e;+o{g~U,,e,ku-~tl,,e;Nf' 
o{Q/~. 

Rablndranath Tagore 

• 

Yesterday is gone. Tomorrow has no yet come. We have only today. Let us begin. • 
Mother Teresa 

• 



• • .I 
Board Arrives Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

Friday PM June9 June 10 June 11 June 12 June 13 June 14 June 15 

6:30 -7:30 Yoga Yoga Yoga Yoga Yoga 

7:00-7:30 Larks Larks Larks Larks Larks 

7:30- 7:45 Flag Raising Flag Raising Flag Raising Flag Raising Flag Raising 

7:45 -8:30 Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast 

8:30 - 9:00 ALL LAB: Family Dance and Singing - Lori Clean Camp ... 

9:00 - 10:30 
Board Leadership Through Becoming a Better You - Tim McCain & Brian Fowlie 

Pre-planning YOUTH: Choose Your Own Adventure Prmram Plannlna - Dave Chandler/Beyy Larsen/Preston Sorenson 

10:30 - 10: 45 Break Break Break Break Break 

10:45 - 12:15 Program Planning Fiber Arts: A Timeless Tradition - Debbie Schwendinger Have a safe trip 
Introduction to Blues Jamming - Jon Stouffer home. 
The Art of Great Writing - Katie Thomason 

Basic Water Color Painting - Dale Pace 
Save Your Future - Ross Hannibal 

12:15 - 12:30 Lobbers arriving ... Table Set-Up Table Set-Up Table Set-Up Table Set-Up Table Set-Up 

12:30-1:15 Lunch Lunch Lunch Lunch Lunch 

1:15-2:15 Registration ... Color Crew/ Break Color Crew/ Break Free Time Color Crew/ Break Color Crew/ Break See you next 

2:15-4:15 (Waterfront) year l l 
Wrap, Whack Wrap, Whack \ Sharpie Sea Shells 

Annual Meeting 

Pll'lata (1 of 2) ,,. Plftata (2 of 2) v~ Waterfront &/or 
Orientation/ Challenge Course 

Tours 
Yoga and Writinr, Beginning Sailing 

~ 
History of Chat 2:15-3:00 

3:30p 

History of Chat · Finger Weaving ......._ 
Beginning Drawing Break 

Be the Best You Outdoor Games 
Herbs to Dry .... Youth Created 

Getting to Know 
(___ Program 

You Games B~p,inning Sailing '- Save Your Futur~ 
Ropes Course 3:15-4:45 

' ... 
4:15 - 5:15 ' 4:45p 

WELCOME! 
CREATIVE TIME 

CREATIVE TIME 
CREATIVE TIME Prepare for 70th 

Q&A (Group Photo 4:15} Anniversary Party ... 
5:15p Table Set-Up Table Set-Up Table Set-UD Table Set-Uo Table Set-Uo Table Set-Uo Black - all ages 

5:30D Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner Green- 6& up 

6:15p Flag Lowering Flag Lowering Flag Lowering Flag Lowerinll Flail Lowerinll Flag Lowering Pink-10& up 

Opening Evening Group Evening Group Evening Group Evening Group Anniversary Party Blue-13 & up 
7:00-8:30p 

Ceremony Activity Activity Activity Activity Ooslng Ceremony Violet -15 & up 

8:30p Clean-Up Clean_-Up Clean-Up Clean-Up Clean-Up Clean-Up 

8:45p-10p Late Nite Late Nite Late Nite Late Nite Late Nlte Late Nite 
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Chatcolab Northwest Leadership Laboratory - 2018 

Officers and Board Members 

Chair - Marianne Burton 2020 
Vice Chair - Preston Sorensen 2018 
Secretary - Randee Sorensen 2019 
Treasurer (Non-board) - Bob Carver 
Registrar - Val Duffy 2018 
Program Chair - Betsy Carver 2019 

Members at Large 

Board Alternates 

Holly Purdy(replacing 
Tyler Schlagenhauf) 

Kim Maes (replacing) 
Doug Owsley) 

Jen McFarland 
Dave Chandler 

Chris Beasley 
Ann Easterly 
Lee Hannibal 
Liz Hull 

2018 

2019 
2020 
2020 

Teen Delegates - Shania Nelson & Vivienne Fink 

Chatcolab ChatChat Newsletter- Kevin Laughlin 

Honorary Board Members 
Bob Beasley 
Jean Baringer 
Michael Early 
Terry Weber 



TO OUR $70 for 70 DONORS THIS YEAR 

Sally Heard 
Jen McFarland 

Marianne Burton 
Betsy Carver 
Dolly Dwyer 

Sarah & Chip Tudor 
Dr. Pat & Connie Moore 

Bob Carver 
Nel Carver 
BJ Kreiter 
Jana Kemp 

Denise & John Beasley 
KrynMatlock 

Maureen Downey 
Bob Downey 
Debra Gillett 

• 

• 

• 
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1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
-1959 
1960 
196\ 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 

Past Chairs and Themes 

Don Clayton - Moscow, Idaho 
Don Clayton - Moscow, Idaho 
Dan Warren -Moscow, Idaho 
Dan Warren -Moscow, Idaho 
Larry Thie - Cooperville, Washington 
Hattie Mae Rhonemus - Eugene, Oregon 
Sally Schroeder - Coquerille, Oregon 
Mary McKenzie - Ephrata, Washington 
Ken Branch - Bremerton, .Washington 
Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho 
Ed Cushman- Yakima, Washington 
John Moore -Moses Lake, Washington 
Glen Dildine- Washington, D.C, 
Don Ingle-Bonners Ferry, Idaho 
Angelo Rovetto- Yakima, Washington 
Doc LaRale Stephens - Moscow, Idaho 
V em Burlison - Moscow, Idaho 
Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho 
Doc LaRale Stephens - Moscow, Idaho 
Vern Burlison-Moscow, Idaho 
Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho 
Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho 
Alice Bemer- Wolf Point, Montana 
Alice Bemer- Wolf Point, Montana 
Alice Bemer - Wolf Point, Montana 
Brad Bradley - Seattle, Washington 
Vern Burlison- Moscow, Idaho 
Leila Steckelberg - Arlington, Washington 
Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, Oregon 
Jackie Baritell - Walnut Creek, California 
Marianne DuBois - Julian, California 
Roy Main - El Centro, California 
Sally Heard - Great Falls, Montana 
Mark Patterson - San Jose, California 
Mark Patterson - San Jose, California 
Doc Stephens- Spokane, Washington 
Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, Oregon 
Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, Oregon 
Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana 
Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana 
Miriam Beasley- Oregon City, Oregon 
Miriam Beasley - Oregon City, Oregon 
Jim Schuld - Milwaukie, Oregon· 
Miriam Lowrie - Sal~ Oregon 

Announcing the First Lab - It Finally Happened 

Corridor of Nations 
Being a Real Person 
Our Heritage 
To Know is to Care-To Care is to Share 
Peace through Participation 
Menu for Fun (meal ticket) 
Family Fun Fest 
B.U. Roundup (leather) 
S.S. Friendship (ship lifesaver) 
Logger's Jamboree (wood trees) 
Discovery Days 
Within Us One World 
Bridges to _____ _ 
Expanding Orbits ( wood slices) 
From These Seeds 
The Music of Friendship (notes) 
Leadership, Key to the Future (keys) 
Carving a New Image 
Countdown for Tomorrow (rockets) 
Beginnings (masonite shapes) 
New Horizons 
The Unfolding Process 
Leadership is a Process (wood slices) 
Because We Care ( 25th ChatO 
Kollege of Knowledge (wood slices) 
Finding Life's Treasures (puzzle pieces) 

An American Panorama (puzzle pieces) 

Prospecting An Adventure in Discovery 
Take Time to Reach Out (hands) 

(Shared Chairs) 
A Rainbow- Color it You (rainbow) 
Bloom and Grow (flowers) 
Take Time ( clocks) 
Spread Your Wings (birds & butterflies) 

Focus on Leadership 
Board the "LEADERSHIP" (ships} 
Come Out of Hibernation - Come Alive in "8S 

~ at Chat- Let' s Glow Together 
Follow the Rainbow 
Ruby Jubilee ( 40th Chat) 
A Kaleidoscope of Leadership 
Laughter In Leadership 
Create Harmony in Leadership 



1992 Mike Early- Overton, Texas We Can Make a Difference • 1993 Toni Qwin - Corvallis, Oregon A Journey Into Leadership 
1994 Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana Recipe for Leadership 
1995 Dwight Palmer - Spokane, Washington Stepping Stones to Leadership 
1996 Dwight Palmer- Spokane, Washington Blast Off to New Horizons 
1997 Bob (Beaz) Beasley- Seattle, Washington Blaze Your Trail to Leadership 
1998 Jane Higuera - Spokane, Washington Golden Gates to Leadership 50th 

1999 Marie Madison - Corvalis, Oregon Get the Scoop on Leadership 
2000 Marie Madison - Corvalis, Oregon Catch Ideas & Release Knowledge 
2001 Toni Gwin - South Bend, Washington Together We Build for Tomorrow 
2002 Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana Exercise Your Intellect 
2003 Bonnie Faucett - Roosevelt, Utah Learn, Lead, Live 
2004 Cheryl Ovard - Henefer, Utah Personal Personalities 
2005 Mike Early - Mulino, Oregon Generations Generating Leaders 
2006 Mike Early - Mulino, Oregon Leadership Outside the Box 
2007 John Beasley - Oregon City, Oregon Board the Chat Family Express 
2008 Janel Novak - Great Falls, Montana "Diamonds in the Rough" 60th 

2009 Susan Sacco - Utah and Arizona Yes You Can! 
2010 Susan Sacco - Utah and Arizona Conceive, Believe, Achieve 
2011 Jennie Rylee - Boise, Idaho Solving Leadership Puzzle 
2012 Kim Maes - Cheyenne, Wyoming Kaleidoscope of Leadership 
2013 Kim Maes - Cheyenne, Wyoming Gem of Gems: 65 Yrs. of Excellence 
2014 John Beasley - Oregon City, Oregon Bubblin' Over 
2015 Nel Carver - Moscow, Idaho LEAD - PLAY - CONNECT • Make a Splash Create a Ripple 
2016 Sarah Tudor - Newport, Washington LEAD-PLAY-CONNECT 

Emerge a Leader 
2017 Preston Sorensen - Pleasant View, Utah LEAD-PLAY-CONNECT 

Planting Seeds of Leadership 

2018 Marianne Burton - Sequim, Washington TRANSITIONS & TRADITIONS 
It's About Time ... 

70 Years of Leadership Education 

• 
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Philosophy 
Of 

Chatcolab 

I .-

CHA TCOLAB LEADERSHIP LABORATORY is designed 
as a stimulating experience for people 

_ who-are interested in recreation. 

THE LAB IS A GROUP LIVING 
in which there is an exchange of ideas and 

techniques in the field of recreation. 

THE LAB IS A RETREAT FROM DAILY ROUTINE. 
Group unity flows as individuals develop 

together in work and play. 

MAJOR EMPHASIS IS PLACED IN JOY AND FELLOWSHIP. 

NEW KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES 
gained through the sharing of creative activities 
lead to mental, emotional and spiritual growth_ 

AS A RESULT OF LAB EXPERIENCE 
individuals recognize opportunities 

for good living ... 

BY SHARING ONE'S SELF FREELY . 



THE SPIRIT OF CHATCOLAB 
NORTHWEST LEADERSHIP LABORATORY 

These Westem Leaders agree that: 

This should be a sharing camp, with no distinctions of leaders 
from campers, pupils from teachers. 

• This should be a fellowship separated from any sponsoring 
institution and self-perpetuating by some process of 
Democracy. 

Goals must be for the enrichment of all life and not merely to 
add skills and information to already busy folk. 

• 

Recreation Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse --
vocations and never seek uniformity for its campers. • 

Those who gather here assume cooperation in complete 
sharing as a way of life. 

Now you are a part of Chatcolab. 
This notebook is the outcome of one week of sharing 

· experiences. The material was gathered and/or completed 
during camp. 

It is a record of a precious week together. With true 
appreciation, it is dedicated to all those wh() have here 
enriched our lives. 

-
• 
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~ c ELEBRATio~ 

TO OUR $70 for 70 DONORS THIS YEAR 

( 

Sally Heard 
Jen McFarland 

Marianne Burton 
Betsy Carver 
Dolly Dwyer 

Sarah & Chip Tudor 
Dr. Pat & Connie Moore 

Bob Carver 
Nel Carver 
BJ Kreiter 
Jana Kemp 

Denise & John Beasley 
Kryn Matlock · 

Maureen Downey 
Bob Downey 
Debra Gillett 

,, . 
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Chatcolab Overview 

Chatcolab is a blend of the recreation laboratory idea that was born in the early thirties at 
Walden Woods, Michigan and an older model for education the "Chautauqua" from New 
York. 2009 is the 61 st year for this Idaho based leadership laboratory and non-profit 
corporation. lbis lab developed out of the College of Forestry at the University of Idaho 
and a Methodist minister' s vision in 1948. It is focused on leadership education in a 
natural resource setting using recreation as a framework and serves the 13 western states. 
It is slow paced and reflective .... families come with adults who wish to continue their 

lifelong learning in an atmosphere of sharing. 

Summary of Chatcolab History 

From 1949 to 2014 a Northwest Leadership Laboratory has been held in Idaho, Oregon 
or Washington State and chaired by volunteer non-profit board members & leaders from 
the western United States using a Chautauqua format. The most important idea which has 
brought so much enthusiasm out of so many people for almost 66 years can be 
experienced in one word - SHARING. 

Chautauqua stands out among the residential, independent adult centers for learning in 
the Nation. Founded in 1874 at what is now Chautauqua Lake, New York, its origin and 
growth are part of the history of adult education. Now over 100 years old it continues to 
draw adults and families to summer programs with their emphasis on culture, education 
and recreation (Atwood 1970). Chautauqua plays a unique educational role today, 
offering studies on a vacation level, a more serious level and a professional level. In 
addition, there are enhanced learning opportunities within Chautauqua's other 
programming. Music, the arts, religion, recreation and the pursuit of knowledge are all 
available. Younger and older students often share learning experiences in an open, 
congenial atmosphere. Children and young people are also provided with their own 
special programs. 

Chatcolab is a Western Chautauqua and Recreation Laboratory. A Chautauqua is an 
adult education movement in the United States, highly popular in the late 19th and early 
20th centuries. Chautauqua assemblies expanded and spread throughout rural America in 
the Mid-1920s. The Chautauqua brings entertainment and culture for the whole 
community, with speakers, teachers, musicians, entertainers, preachers and specialists of 
the day. Former U.S. President Theodore Roosevelt is quoted as saying that Chautauqua 
is "the most American thing in America." 

Planning meetings for a Northwest Recreation Laboratory started in 1948 by a committee 
from Oregon, Washington, Idaho, and Montana. The first formal Lab was held at 
Heyburn State Park on Lake Chatcolet in Idaho in 1949. The name Chatcolab is derived 
from the name of the lake and the fact that this is a laboratory situation. Chatcolab 
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embraces a pioneer spirit as Chautauqua and Walden woods of the west inspired by its' 
first Chairman, Don Clayton a Methodist Minister from Moscow, Idaho 

The Chatcolab lab founders were also influenced by David Henry Thoreau of Concord, 
Massachusetts. Who taught school intermittently from 1837-1841. Thoreau is best known 
for his book Walden (1854 ); which expounded the doctrine of simplification - his ability 
to "live off the land" on Walden Pond for two years. Thoreau's profound respect for 
nature and Walden indirectly inspired the "naturalist/environmentalist" movement and 
J.R. Crouse to create his Utopian community Walden Woods in Hartland, Michigan. In 
1931 Mr. Crouse conceived the plan for the Hartland Area Project. The objective was to 
bring the privilege of music, drama, handicrafts, library service, health and welfare work 
to the residents of the rural area surrounding Hartland. The Hartland Area Project is one 
of many evidences of J. Robert Crouse's whole-hearted philanthropy. His faith in 
humanity and his desire for the enrichment of life has endowed the Hartland Area with 
the Cromaine (District) Library, the Music Hall, Walden woods, Community Life 
newspaper, and in earlier days the Hartland Area Crafts. Chatcolab becomes a Hartland 
Community for one week each year. 

This Northwest learning lab has never been by or for specialists. It has been an effort to 
stimulate and enthuse a community of learners by exposure to best recreation and 
leadership methods and ideas. Stress has been placed on learning by participation and 
encouragement. The sharing of duties is encouraged whenever possible by having lab in 
a camp site situation where duties and problems made practical application of chore 
sharing a necessity. Leaders have been chosen very often, not as true experts in their 
fields, but rather as guides to help other leaders on the way. The "Spirit" of Chatcolab is: 
Knowledge, Philosophy, Ideas, Humor and Sharing. 

A balanced mix of recreational professionals, academic experts, support staff, and youth 
volunteers always makes for the best lab and stimulating interaction. Over the years 
Western Cooperative Extension Directors and 4-H have used this leadership lab for the 
professional development for volunteers, staff and faculty. Girl Scouts, Parks & 
Recreation, and Senior Center Program directors also presently come to this lab from 
across the west. If you are a leader you are invited! 

Past Chairs and Themes 

1949 Don Clayton - Moscow, Idaho 
Finally Happened 
1950 Don Clayton - Moscow, Idaho 
1951 Dan Warren - Moscow, Idaho 
1952 Dan Warren - Moscow, Idaho 
1953 Larry Thie - Couperville, Washington 
is to Share 
1954 Hattie Mae Rhonemus - Eugene, Oregon 
1955 Sally Schoeder - Coquerille, Oregon 

Announcing the First Lab-It 

Corridor of Nations 
Being a Real Person 
Our Heritage 
To Know is to Care-To Care 

Peace through Participation 
Menu for Fun (meal tickets) 



• 1956 Mary McKenzie - Ephrata, Washington Family Fun Fest 
1957 Ken Branch - Bremerton, Washington B.U. Roundup (leather) 
1958 Vern Burlison-Moscow, Idaho S.S. Friendship (ship 
lifesaver) 
1959 Ed Cushman - Yakima, Washington Logger's Jamboree (wood 
slices) 
1960 John Moore - Moses Lake, Washington Discovery Days 
1961 Glen Dildine - Washington D.C. Within Us One Wkorld 
1962 Don Ingle - Bonners Ferry, Idaho Bridges to 
1963 Angelo Rovetto - Yakima, Washington Expanding Orbits (wood 
slices) 
1964 Doc LaRale Stephens - Moscow, Idaho From These Seeds 
1965 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho The Music of Friendship 
(notes) 
1966 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho Leadership, Key to the Future 
(keys) 
1967 Doc Stephens - Moscow, Idaho Carving a New Image 
1968 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho Countdown for Tomorrow 
(Rockets) 
1969 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho Beginnings (masonite shapes) 
1970 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho New Horizons 
1971 Alice Bemer - Wolf Point, Montana The Unfolding Process 

• 1972 Alice Bemer - Wolf Point, Montana Leadership is a Process 
(wood slices) 
1973 Alice Bemer - Wolf Point, Montana Because We Care (25th Chat) 
1974 Brad Bradley - Seattle, Washington Kollege of Knowledge (wood 
slices) 
1975 Vern Burlison - Moscow, Idaho Finding Life's Treasures 
(puzzle pieces) 
1976 Leila Steckelberg - Arlington, Washington An American Panorama 
(puzzle pieces) 
1977 Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, OregonProspecting An 
Adventure in Discovery 
1978 Jackie Baritell - Walnut Creek, California Take Time to Reach Out 
(hands 

Marianne DuBois - Julian, California ( shared chairs) 
1979 Roy Main - El Centro, California A Rainbow-Color it You 
(rainbow) 
1980 Sally Heard - Great Falls, Montana Bloom and Grow (flowers) 
1981 Mark Patterson - San Jose, California Take Time (clocks) 
1982 Mark Patterson - San Jose, Californis Spread Your Wings (birds & 
butterflies) 
1983 Doc Stephens - Spokane, Washington Focus on Leadership 
1984 Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, Oregon Board the "LEADERSHIP" 

• (ships) 



- 1985 Dick Schwartz - Milwaukie, Oregon Come out of Hibernation -
Come Alive in ' 85 
1986 Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana Energize at Chat-Let's Glow 
Together 
1987 Jean Baringer - Conrad , Montana Follow the Rainbow 
1988 Miriam Beasley - Oregon City, Oregon Ruby Jubilee ( 4o,i, Chat) 
1989 Miriam Beasley-Oregon City, Oregon A Kaleidoscope of 
Communication 
1990 Jim Schuld - Milwaukie, Oregon Laughter in Leadershipl 
1991 Miriam Lowrie - Salem, Oregon Create Harmony in 
Leadership 
1992 Mike Early - Overton, Texas We Can Make a Difference 
1993 Toni Gwin - Corvallis, Oregon A Journey into Leadership 
1994 Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana Recipe for Leadership 
1995 Dwight Palmer - Spokane, Washington Stepping Stones to 
Leadership 
1996 Dwight Palmer - Spokane, Washington Blast Off to New Horizons 
1997 Bob(Beaz) Beasley - Seattle, Washington Blaze Your Trail to 
Leadership 
1998 Jane Higuera - Spokane, Washington Golden Gates to Leadership 
50111 

1999 Marie Madison - Corvalis, Oregon Get the Scoop on Leadershipl 
2000 Marie Madison - Corvalis, Oregon Catch Ideas & Release • Knowledge 
2001 Toni Gwin - South Bend Washington Together We Build For 
Tomorrow 
2002 Jean Baringer - Conrad, Montana Exercise Your Intellect 
2003 Bonnie Faucett - Roosevelt, Utah Learn, Lead, Live 
2004 Cheryl Ovard - Henefer, Utah Personal Personalities 
2005 Mike Early - Mulino, Oregon Generations generating 
Leaders 
2006 Mike Early - Mulino, Oregon Leadership Outside the Box 
2007 John Beasley-Oregon City, Oregon Board the Chat Family 
Express 
2008 Janel Novak - Great Falls, Montana "Diamonds in the Rough" 60111 

2009 Susan Sacco - Utah & Arizona Yes, You Can! 
2010 Susan Sacco - Utah & Arizona Conceive, Believe, Achieve 
2011 Jennie Rylee - Boise, Idaho Solving the Leadership 
Puzzle 
2012 Kim Maes - Cheyenne, Wyoming Kaleidoscope of Leadership 
2013 Kim Maes - Cheyenne, Wyoming Gem Of Gems: 65 Yrs. Of 
Excellence 
2014 John Beasley - Oregon City, Oregon Chatcolab is Bubblin' Over 
2015 Nel Carver - Moscow, Idaho 

• Location of Chatcolab 
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The 2015 Chatcolab is located at Twinlow Camp & Retreat Center, on pine-covered 
grounds on glistening Lower Twin Lake approximately 5 miles north of Rathdrum, 
Idaho. Twin Lakes are two fresh water mountain lakes connected by a shallow, narrow 
channel. Twinlow, a camp and retreat center "for all seasons", is a ministry of the United 
Methodist churches of Eastern Washington and Northern Idaho. It exists to promote the 
mission of the church and encourage education, recreation and community for children, 
youth and adults. Twinlow offers opportunities for individuals and groups of diverse 
abilities, racial and cultural backgrounds. For more information go to: 
http://www.twinlowcamp.org/ 

Purpose of Chatcolab: Northwest Leadership Laboratory 
Chatcolab, Incorporated exists for the sole purpose of assisting leaders of youth and adult 
groups to develop their individual leadership abilities. The primary means of 
accomplishing this purpose is to hold an annual leadership development laboratory in a 
camping situation. The objective of the laboratory is to provide instruction, guidance and 
inspiration in an atmosphere that is made conductive to the development of the 
individual's leadership abilities through sharing ideas, knowledge and humor, with 
friendly concern. 

Philosophy of Chatcolab: Northwest Leadership Laboratory 

Chatcolab Leadership Laboratory is designed as a stimulating experience for people who 
are interested in learning how to lead recreation in fun and exciting ways. This is a 
unique experience for youth leaders, senior center staff, youth development professionals 
(teachers, students, Extension, and 4-H), church leaders, camp counselors, ANYONE!! 
The Lab is a group living experience in which there is an exchange of ideas and 
techniques in the field of leadership and recreation. The lab is a retreat from daily routine. 
Group unity flows as individuals develop together in work and play. Major emphasis is 
placed in joy and fellowship. New knowledge and abilities gained through the sharing of 
creative activities lead to mental, emotional and spiritual growth. As a result of lab 
experience individuals recognize opportunities for good living ... By Sharing One' s Self 
Freely. 

The Spirit of Chatcolab: Northwest Leadership Laboratory 
• This is a sharing camp, with no distinctions of leaders from campers, pupils from 

teachers. 
• This is a fellowship separated from any sponsoring institution and self­

perpetuating by some process of democracy. 
• Goals must be for the enrichment of life and not merely to ad skills and 

information to already busy folk. 
• This recreation Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse vocations and 

never seek uniformity for its campers. 
• Those who gather assume cooperation in complete sharing as a way of life. 

• Goals for Chatcolab 



• 

• 

A. For all Chatcolab participants to gain new knowledge and leadership 
abilities through the sharing of creative activities that lead to mental, emotional 
and spiritual growth. 

B. For all Chatcolab participants to experience, gain skills and a greater 
awareness of our 2015 theme in their own lives, in their families and in their 
communities 

C. For all Chatcolab participants to enrich their lives, using all aspects of the 
camping facility, especially the natural environment. 

Objectives of 2015 Chatcolab 
Objectives of Chatcolab Incorporated: 

1. To bring together people of various ages, from numerous backgrounds to work 
together in cultivating their leadership skills through recreation 

2. To provide the time, space and resources in order to attain the goals of the 
membership. 

Objectives for All Lab, In Depth, Keynote and Mini Workshop Resource Presenters: 

3. To focus on the natural resource and practical science aspects in materials, 
instruction and delivery . 

4. To present material/information to labbers in manageable form so they can "pass 
it on" to others. 

5. To use a variety of media for presentation to meet the diverse abilities of the 
labbers. 

6. To provide a pleasurable atmosphere for learning experiences (have fun!). 

7. To give labbers an opportunity to show individuality. 

Objectives for Labbers: 

8. To develop and learn five new skills during the annual Chatcolab experience. 

9. To understand the data/information presented and be able to demonstrate or 
implement it to at least one other group during the year. 

10. To gain new knowledge and leadership abilities through the sharing of ideas that 
lend to mental, emotional, and spiritual growth. 

11. To share the Chatcolab philosophy of knowledge, humor, ideas with each other. 

History of Chatcolab 1946 - 1989 
Compiled by, Terry Webber, Former Chatcolab Notebook Editor 

The recreation laboratory idea was born in the early thirties at Waldenwoods, Michigan . 
A meeting had been scheduled for recreation leaders, and all arrived except the people 
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who were to conduct the meeting. A snowstorm prevented their arrival. The group 
decided to carry on that meeting by exchanging their own ideas and experiences, and 
developing recreation methods and ideas for their own groups. 

They spent several days together before the roads were cleared for them. At the end, in 
analyzing what had been accomplished, they decided that their method of sharing 
information, ideas, and techniques had been useful in their. They decided to hold another 
meeting. The enthusiasm for the "laboratory" method was so great and contagious that 
others heard about it. Applications came from many people who wished to share this 
experience with them. 

In several years time, the group had grown so large the originators felt that it was 
necessary to reduce its size. They felt that its maximum usefulness and effectiveness 
could be obtained only in small groups that could be quickly integrated into sharing 
situations in a laboratory format. Consequently, they agreed to break up and form other 
laboratories entirely separate, except in inspiration, from the parent group. Some of these 
labs made great progress while others were less successful. 

One of these labs was Camp ldhuhapi at Loetta, Minnesota, which later became the 
Northland Recreation Leaders Lab. This in turn was the inspiration for others, one of 
which was formed by a group principally from Nebraska, North and South Dakota and 
Montana. Twenty-seven interested people donated a dollar, and with this $27 a 
committee planned the first Black Hills Lab to be held in October 1946 at Box Elder 
Camp in the Black Hills near Nemo, South Dakota. They decided on a fall lab, usually at 
the end of September, since Northland was held in the spring. 

The first Recreation Leaders Laboratory established five principles, which have served as 
guidelines for nearly all subsequent groups: 

1. This should be a sharing camp, with no distinctions between campers or pupils 
from teachers. 

2. This should be a fellowship separated from any sponsoring institution and be self­
perpetuating by democratic process. 

3. Goals must be for the enrichment of all life not merely to add skills and 
information. 

4. Recreation Leaders Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse vocations 
and never seek uniformity for its campers. 

5. Those who come assume cooperation in complete sharing as a way of life. 

Born in the midst of a depression when time was more plentiful then money, through the 
years when time and money were diverted to other purposes, on to times of economic 
growth when money was more plentiful than time, and now a period when we have 
neither time nor money - recreation laboratories have continued to survive. 

The Black Hills Lab drew its registrants from an ever-widening circle in the west, 
Midwest and southwest. It generated such enthusiasm that many of its members returned 
home determined to bring a similar experience to greater numbers of people in their area 
by establishing other labs. Such was the foundation of Chatcolab in northern Idaho in 
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1949, established for the Northwest, held in May at Heyburn State Park on Lake 
Chatcolet. 

The Longhorn Recreation Lab was also organized soon after in Texas. From the same 
Black Hills Lab came the inspiration for the Southwest Lab in New Mexico, and the 
Great Plains Lab in Nebraska The Black Hills also inspired the nucleus from the east 
who set up another lab in Michigan called the Great Lakes Lab and indirectly influenc.ed 
the establishment of a lab in Maine, the Downeast Rec Lab, and even carried the idea to 
Ireland in 1963. 

At the Black Hills Rec Leaders' Laboratory in 1948, some of the "out westerns" got to 
saying "Wouldn't it be great to have a camp like this further west?" It was at this time 
that Don Clayton was moving to Moscow, Idaho from Havre, Montana There were a 
few from southern Idaho who had attended Black Hills Lab and Don's move was the 
incentive to try to start a new lab here in the northwest. Black Hills Labbers contributed 
$58.00 toward organizational expenses and a committee of six people was formed. A 
sub-committee made up of people from Oregon, Washington, and Idaho who were 
interested in people and recreation were drafted to complete the new organizational 
committee. The winter meeting was held during the Christmas vacation ( over really icy 
and snow packed roads) with Al and Louise Richardson at Corvallis, Montana. They 
blew the $58.00, but enthusiasm was even greater to get this lab off the ground. 
Resource people from the area were secured and an old C.C.C. camp was chosen as the 

site. On good authority by an old-timer, the best weather in May was always the second 
week, so the target date was May 11-18, 1949. This meeting was followed by lots of 
letters, phone calls and news releases inviting and urging recreation leaders to participate. 

This camp was built as a C.C.C. camp in the 1930's. During WWII it was used as a 
convalescent R & R camp for pilots stationed at Spokane. The camp was in a sad state of 
disrepair. Don Clayton brought students from Moscow and other individuals in the area 
who contributed much time, materials and money to repair the camp so it could be used. 
A wall was built between the kitchen and the dining area, and many pictures were 

painted on the walls to enhance the building. Trays, carts, and many other things were 
brought from Farragut Naval Training Station on Lake Pend O'Reille. 

The first lab, May 11-18, 1949, was a great success with 88 people attending in full spirit 
and form. Financially it was solvent, morally it was clean, and physically it was capable 
of growth and sustained life. Chatcolab was held in the same location, Heyburn State 
Park on Lake Chatcolet, from 1949 through 1975. The name Chatcolab was derived from 
the name of the lake and the fact this is a laboratory situation. 

In 1955, a group of three California people came to Chatcolab in Idaho and became so 
enthused with the idea that they were determined to set up a similar organization in 
California More than a three-year period finally culminated the start of the Redwood 
Lab. 



- In May 1956, the top-most section of the Chatcolab Candle, which represents sharing, 
was presented to Mary, Kay and Carl for the beginning of the new Redwood Lab. A 
committee was formed in 1955 and the members met at Camp Sylvester (Stanislaus Co. 
4-H Camp) November 12-13, 1955 to set the plans and dates for the first Redwood 
Recreation Laboratory to be held at Camp O-ONGA in Southern California The lab was 
canceled one week before it was scheduled to start due to inadequate registration. 

• 
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Mary Regan and Emily Ronsee returned to Chatcolab in May 1957, bringing their section 
of the candle with them. It was placed back on the Chatcolab candle and again presented 
to Mary and Emily at the closing ceremony of Lab. They went back to California more 
determined than ever for Redwood to become a reality. And so it did! Jones Gulch, 
south of San Francisco was the location of the first Redwood Lab in April 1958. The 
sharing section of the Chatcolab candle became the base of the Redwood Candle with a 
real redwood trunk. Chatcolabbers Walt and Sally Schroeder, and Leila Steckelberg 
(who made the Redwood Candle at the first lab) went down to help the new lab off to a 
flying start. There were 43 labbers including staff and resource people that year. 

In April 1959, the second lab was held at Mendocino City, with 50 people attending. Not 
even an Asian flu epidemic, a "fast" trip down a very narrow, rough and crooked 
mountain road late at night, or a broken collarbone, could dampen the enthusiasm of 
those attending . 

The first two labs were held in the redwoods, but in 1960 the decision was made to hold 
the lab at Old Oak Youth Camp. It was also there in 1961 where a free will offering was 
taken to purchase a beautiful piece of gold bearing quartz which Ken Roach presented to 
the Chatcolab board in May (to be placed in the new recreation hall fireplace) in 
appreciation for all the moral and financial help and support that they had given this lab. 

Since the center section of our original candle became the base of the Redwood Candle, 
in 1958 the remaining part was melted down and molded into a new large candle and four 
small ones to represent "Spirit" of Chatcolab-knowledge, philosophy, ideas, humor and 
sharing. These, fused together again, are the candles we still use in our ceremonies. 

The possibilities of becoming an incorporated group were discussed at the October 1968 
board meeting in Moscow, Idaho, with the board accepting the proposal. Vern Burlison 
was instrumental in getting the corporate matters completed so that on May 15, 1968 
during Chatcolab, the articles of incorporation were notarized at St. Maries, Idaho. In 
1980 the non-profit status was received from the IRS through the efforts of Betty Schuld. 

As can happen in any organization, the plans and expectations were becoming too caught 
up in the past and "getting into a rut." The "family groups" were getting too strong and 
activities were based on duties, rather than people. Don Clayton, one of the original 
planners of Chatcolab, now in Wisconsin, attended the October 1969 planning meeting in 
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Moscow, Idaho to help re-evaluate the goals of Chatcolab. He reminded us that we learn 
through sharing, not merely in getting, and labbers need to feel the warmth and love of 
the group to be ready to learn and experience leadership. Plans were made to create an 
atmosphere where labbers are more willing to try things on their own. During the May 
1970 Lab, when Chat became of age (21) the lab program was people-centered and 
activities were filled in to suit the needs, rather than an activity program first, filled in by 
people. This presented a challenge for labbers to use their ideas in self-discovery. 
Chatcolab 1972 saw the introduction of C.H.A.T. (College of Hidden Art and Talents) 
classes allowing every labber an opportunity to give more of himself by sharing some 
ability. 

The celebration of the 25 ... anniversary in 1974 brought 91 labbers to Chat. Mary Fran 
Bunning Anderson, who, along with her husband, Bill, was instrumental in forming the 
earlier years lab' s leadership growth, attended her 19m lab and shared memories of past 
labs. Marge Leinum Grier (24), Leila Steckelberg (21), Don Clayton (23) and Vernon 
Burlison (20) all of whom had attended the last 20 labs, also added their memories. 
Labbers celebrated by enjoying birthday cake, the anniversary waltz, reminisced, and 

enjoyed other activities. 

All good things have to come to an end sometimes. Our use of Heyburn Youth Camp 
ended (last lab there was in 1975) by the Idaho State Health Department declaring the 
facility was unfit and would be closed unless it could be brought up to regulated health 
standards. Updating was almost impossible for the aging facility. 

Vern Burlison and Leila Steckelberg were instrumental in finding a new location, 
deciding on the Easter Seal Camp (now called Camp Roger Larson) at Worley, Idaho, not 
far from Heyburn. There was much nostalgia carry-over and yearning for Indian Cliffs, 
the colorful dining hall, the glorious trees, the daily train, the many memories there, but 
we found a new home, because Chatcolab is not just a place. More importantly, it is 
people! The wishing well at Heyburn was purchased at the dispersal auction with the 
hope that it would some day be rebuilt as a remembrance of our "youthful years." Easter 
Seal Camp (Camp WSU-Camp Roger Larson) has satisfied our needs since 1976 and has 
been home ever since, except in 1994 when Chatcolab was held at Camp Gifford, north 
of Spokane, Washington. 

In 1988 the 4~ lab was celebrated with a "Ruby Jubilee" with 70 labbers attending. It 
was a busy week that started with some "Remember when's .. . " celebrating with good 
evening programs, each one being better than the night before, ending with a cake-cutting 
celebration. 

Recreation Laboratories offer a unique opportunity for those involved in recreation of all 
types, whether on an amateur or professional basis. Its uniqueness stems from the extent 
of complete involvement of the individual in the imaginative planning and sharing of all 
aspects of the recreational program. An atmosphere is created for discovering within 
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oneself the latent abilities that ones' everyday environment never uncovers. In this 
discovery anyone can become a better man or woman, a more efficient leader. The wide 
opportunity to gain manual skills and training experiences, though oflasting value, shall 
be considered secondary to the foregoing. 

The basic objectives were formulated more than 50 years ago and still hold today. 
"Participants in Chatcolab Recreation Laboratory have the opportunity to uncover, 
utilize, and share these talents themselves which are perhaps laying dormant by: 

1. Getting to know people with similar interests by working together. 
2. Encouraging participation in "trying-out" situations. 
3. Sharing recreational experiences and skills with both amateurs and professionals. 

The basic idea which brought so much enthusiasm out of so many people can be 
expressed in one word - SHARING. The learning at Lab has never been by or for 
specialists. It has been an effort to stimulate and enthuse by exposure to methods and 
ideas. The focus has been on learning by participation and encouragement. The sharing 
of duties and problems made the practical application of chore sharing a necessity. 
Leaders have been chosen very often, not as true experts in their fields, but rather as 

guides to help other leaders on the way. 

At Great Lakes Recreation Leaders Laboratory held May 5-10, 1978, at Camp Pinewood 
on Echo Lake (15 miles east of Muskegon, Michigan) the ''true" story of the birth of 
recreation labs was made known. This story follows: 

The many fine Rec Labs now going, held all over the United States, received their 
inspiration and beginning years ago in Chicago. Lyn Rohrbaugh, Owen Gree, Chester 
Dower, and Chester Graham (all ministerial students) decided that the National 
Recreational Association was not meeting the needs of the churches and other non­
professional groups. So they organized the first Educational Recreation Institute held in 
Chicago in June 1926-27. It was moved to Wheeling, West Virginia in 1928-29. Next it 
went to Lake Geneva, Wisconsin and then to Waldenwoods (near Howell, Michigan) 
from 1931 through 1934. 

As the group grew larger and people became eager to share inspiration, training and 
fellowship with people in their own localities, it was decided to discontinue the meeting 
in W aldenwoods and give people an opportunity to start new labs. 

The Michigan group met for two years at the Folk School in Grant, Michigan. After that 
the Michigan area did not have a Lab until Arden Peterson, Marian Hermance, Bernice 
LaFreniers, Gould Pinney, Ray Lamb and Jim Halm went to the Black Hills Recreation 
Lab in 1951 and came back with such great enthusiasm that a Great Lakes Recreation 
Leaders Lab was started at Twin Lakes in 1951. 
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The "myth" of the snowstorm is still preferred by labbers because it is symbolic of the 
philosophy of Chatcolab. When put in such situations (a "leader" does not arrive) we 
should be prepared to take over and not be dependent on someone else. Through 
Chatcolab experiences, we strive to be able to become dependent upon ourselves. The 
original committee and board are as follows: 

NORTHWEST RECREATION LABORATORY 

CAMP HEYBURN --. PLUMMER, IDAHO -- May 11-18, 1949 

Original Board 

1948-49 Committee Elected 1949 Term Exp. 

Don Clayton, Moscow, ID-Chairman Don Clayton, Chairman 1952 
Emil K. Eliason, Havre, MT- Treasurer Dan Warren, Vice-Chairman 1952 
Louise Richardson, Corvallis MT-Secretary George Gustafson, Treasurer 1951 
Ruth Radir, Pullman, WA Louise Richardson, Secretary 1951 
A.L. Richardson, Corvallis, MT Jim Huntley, Olympia, WA 1952 
Dan Warren, Moscow, ID Evelyn Sainsbury, Salen, OR 1951 
George Gustafson, Bozeman, MT Lillian Timmer, Moccasin, MT 1950 
Evelyn Sainsbury, Great Falls, MT John Stottsenberg, NezPerce, ID 1950 
Esther Teskerud, Corvallis, OR Elizabeth Bush, Okanogan, WA 1950 

Selected Web References 

American Association for Physical Activity and Recreation: 
http://www.aahperd.org/aapar/ 
American Park and Recreation Society: aprs@nrpa.org. 
American Therapeutic Recreation Society: http://www.atra-tr.org/ 
Chatcolab: http://twinlow.org(chatcolab/ 
Chautauqua - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia: 
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chautaugua 
Chautauqua Institution History: http://www.chautaugua-inst.org/history .html 
Chautauqua Institution: http ://www.chautauqua-inst.org/ 
Eastern Cooperative Recreation School: http://www.ecrs.org(links.htm 
Forest Service: http://www.fs.fed.us/ 
J. Robert Crouse: http://crouse.cromaine.org/crouse.asp 
Journal of Leadership Studies: http://leadershipcenter.osu.edu/ 
North Carolina State University Cooperative Extension, Program Evaluation 
Development Workbook (2001) http://www.ces.ncsu.edu/cgi-bin/nnfr/main.cgi 
Public Broadcasting System: http://www.pbs.org/neighborhoods/nature/ 
The Heartland Project: http://www.hartlandareahistory.org/hap/hap 08.htm 
Walden: http://www.walden.org 
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History of Chatcolab 

The recreation laboratory idea was born in the early thirties at Waldenwoods, 
Michigan. A meeting had been scheduled for recreation leaders, and all arrived except 
the people who were to conduct the meeting. A snowstorm prevented their arrival. The 
group decided to carry on that meeting by exchanging their own ideas and experiences, 
and developing recreation methods and ideas for their own groups. 

The spent several days together before the roads were cleared for them. At the end, in 
analyzing what had been accomplished, they decided their method of sharing 
information, ideas, and techniques that had been useful in their work, that they decided to 
hold another meeting. Their enthusiasm for the "laboratory" method was so great and 
contagious that others heard about it. Applications came from many people who wished 
to share this experience with them. 

In several years time, the group had grown so large the originators felt that it was 
necessary to reduce its size. They felt that its maximum usefulness and effectiveness 
could be obtained only in small groups that could be quickly integrated into sharing 
situations in a laboratory format. Consequently, they agreed to break u and form other 
laboratories entirely separate, except in inspiration, from the parent group. Some of these 
labs made great progress while others were less successful. 

One of the labs was Camp Idhuhapi at Loetta, Minnesota, which later became the 
Northland Recreation Leaders Lab. This in tum was the inspiration for others, one of 
which was formed by a group principally from Nebraska, North and South Dakota and 
Montana. Twenty-seven interested people donated a dollar, and with this $27 a 
committee planned the first Black Hills Lab to be held in October 1946 at Box Elder 
Camp in the Black Hills near Nemo, South Dakota. They decided on a fall lab, usually at 
the end of September, since Northland was held in the spring. 

The first Recreation Leaders laboratory established five principles, which have served 
as guidelines for nearly all subsequent groups: 

1. This should be a sharing camp, with no distinctions between campers or 
pupils from teachers. 

2. This should be a fellowship separated from any sponsoring institution and be 
self-perpetuating by democratic process. 

3. Goals must be for the enrichment of all life not merely to add skills and 
information. 

4. Recreation Leaders Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse 
vocations and never seek uniformity for its campers. 

5. Those who comt· assume cooperation in complete sharing as a way of life. 

Born in the midst of a ciE>pression when time was more plentiful than money, 
• through the war years when 1 

i. time and money were diverted to other purposes, on to 
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times of economic growth when money was more plentiful than time, and now a period 
when we have neither time nor money - recreation laboratories have continued to 
survive. 

The Black Hills Lab drew its registrants from an ever-widening circle in the west, 
Midwest and southwest. It generated such enthusiasm that many of its members returned 
home determined to bring a similar experience to greater numbers of people in their area 
by establishing other labs. Such was the foundation of Chatcolab in northern Idaho in 
1949, established for the Northwest, held in May at Heyburn State Park on Lake 
Chatcolet. 

The Longhorn Recreation Lab was also organized soon after in Texas. From the 
same Black Hills Lab came the inspiration for the Southwest Lab in New Mexico, and the 
Great Plains Lab in Nebraska. The Black HiHs also inspired the nucleus from the east 
who set up another lab in Michigan called the Great Lakes Lab and indirectly influenced 
the establishment of a lab in Maine, the Downeast Rec Lab, and even carried the idea to 
Ireland in 1963. 

At the Black Hills Rec Leaders' Laboratory in 1948, some of the "out westerns" 
got the saying, "Wouldn' t it be great to have a camp like this further west?" It was at this 
time that Don Clayton was moving to Moscow, Idaho from Havre, Montana. There were 
a few from southern Idaho who had attended Black Hills Lab and don' s move was the 

• 

incentive to try to start a new lab here in the northwest. Black Hills Labbers contributed • 
$58.00 toward organizational expenses and a committee of six people was formed. A 
sub-committee made up of people from Oregon, Washington and Idaho who were 
interested in people and recreation were drafted to co~plete the new organizational 
committee. The winter meeting was held during the Christmas vacation ( over really icy 
and snow packed roads) with Al and Louise Richardson at Corvallis, Montana. They 
blew the $58.00, but enthusiasm was even greater to get this lab off the ground. 
Resource people from the area were secured and an old C.C.C. camp was chosen as the 
site. On good authority by an old-timer, the best weather in May was always the second 
week, so the target date was May 11-18, 1949. This meeting was followed by lots of 
letters, phone calls ·and news releases inviting and urging recreation leaders to participate. 

This camp was built as a C.C.C. camp in the 1930' s. During WWll it was used as 
a convalescent R & R camp for pilots stationed at Spokane. The camp was in a sad state 
of disrepair. Don Clayton brought students from Moscow and other individuals in the 
area contributed much time, materials and money to repair the camp so it could be used. 
A wall was built between the kitchen and the dining area, and many pictures were painted 
on the walls to enhance the building. Trays, carts, and many other things were brought 
from Farragut Naval Training Station on Lake Pend O'Reille. · 

The first lab, May 11-18, 1949, was a great success with 88 people attending in 
full spirit and form. Financially it was solvent, morally it was clean, and physically it 
was capable of growth and sustained life. Chatcolab was held in the same location, 
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Heyburn State Park on Lake Chatcolet, from 1949 through 1975. The name Chatcolab 
was derived from the name of the lake and the fact this is a laboratory situation. 

In 1955, a group of three California people came to Chatcolab in Idaho and 
became so enthused with the idea that they were determined to set up a similar 
organization in California. More than a three-year period finally culminated the start of 
the Redwood Lab. 

In May 1956, the top-most section of the Chatcolab Candle, which represents 
sharing, was presented to Mary, Kay and Carl for the beginning of the new Redwood 
Lab. A committee was formed in 1955 and the members met at Camp Sylvester 
(Stanislaus Co. 4-H Camp) November 12-13, 1955 to set the plans and dates for the first 
Redwood Recreation Laboratory to be held at Camp O-ONGA in Southern California. 
The lab was canceled one week before it was scheduled to start due to inadequate 
registration. 

Mary Regan and Emily Ronsee returned to Chatcolab in May 1957, bringing their 
section of the candle with them. It was placed back in the Chatcolab candle and again 
presented to Mary and Emily at the closing ceremony of Lab. They went back to 
California more determined than ever for Redwood to become a reality. And so it did! 
Jones Gulch, south of San Francisco was the location of the first Redwood Lab in April 
1958. The sharing section of the Chatcolab candle became the base of the Redwood 
Candle with a real redwood trunk. Chatcolabbers Walt and Sally Schroeder, and Leila 
Steckelberg (who made the Redwood Candle at the first lab) went down to help the new 
lab off to a flying start. There were 43 Jabbers including staff and resource people that 
year. 

In April 1959, the second lab was held at Mendocino City, with 50 people 
attending. Not even an Asian Flu epidemic, a "fast" trip down a very narrow, rough and 
crooked mountain road late at night, or a broken collar bone, dampened the enthusiasm of 
those attending. 

The first two labs were held in the redwoods, but in 1960 the decision was made 
to hold the lab at Old Oak Youth Camp. It was also there in 1961 where a free will 
offering was taken to purchase a beautiful piece of gold bearing quartz which Ken Hoach 
presented to the Chatcolab board in May (to be placed in the new recreation hall 
fireplace) in appreciation for all the moral and financial help and support that they had 
given this lab. 

Since the center section of our original candle became the base of the Redwood 
Candle, in 1958 the remaining part was melted down and molded into a new large candle 
and four small ones to represent the "Spirit" of Chatcolab - knowledge, philosophy, 
ideas, humor and sharing. These, fused together again, are the candles we still use in our 
ceremomes. 
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The possibilities of becoming an incorporated group were discussed at the 
October 1968 board meeting in Moscow, Idaho, with the board accepting the proposal. 
Vern Burlison was instrumental in getting the corporate matters completed so that on 
May 15, 1968 during Chatcolab, the articles of incorporation were notarized at St. 
Maries, Idaho. In 1980 the non-profit status was received from the IRS through the 
efforts of Betty Schuld. 

As can happen in any organization, the plans and expectations were becoming too 
caught up in the past and "getting into a rut." The "family groups" were getting too 
strong and activities were based on duties, rather than people. Don Clayton, one of the 
original planners ofChatcolab, now in Wisconsin, attended the October 1969 planning 
meeting in Moscow, Idaho to help re-evaluate the goals ofChatcolab. He reminded us 
that we learn through sharing, not merely in getting, and Jabbers need to feel the warmth 
and love of the group to be ready to learn and experience leadership. Plans were made to 
create an atmosphere where labbers are more willing to try things on their own. During 
the May 1970 Lab, when Chat became of age (21) the lab program was people-centered 
and activities were filled in to suit the needs, rather than an activity program first, filled in 
by people. This presented a challenge for Jabbers to use their ideas in self discovery. 
Chatcolab 1972 saw the introduction ofC.H.AT. (College of Hidden Arts and Talents) 
classes allowing every labber an opportunity to give more of himself by sharing some 
ability. 
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The celebration of the 25
th 

anniversary in 1973 brought 91 labbers to Chat. Mary ' 
Fran Bunning Anderson, who, along with her husband, Bill, was instrumental in forming 
the earlier years lab's leadership growth, attended her 19th lab and shared memories of 
past labs. Marge Leinum Grier (24), Leila Steckelberg (21), Don Clayton (23) and 
Vernon Burlison (20) all of whom had attended the last 20 labs, also added their 
memories. Labbers celebrated by enjoying birthday cake, the anniversary waltz, 
reminisced, and enjoyed other activities. 

All good things have to come to an end sometime. Our use of Heyburn Youth 
Camp ended (last lab there was in 1975) by the Idaho State Health Department declaring 
the facility was unfit and would be closed unless it could be brought up to regulated 
health standards. Updating was almost impossible for the aging facility. 

Vern Burlison and Leila Steckelberg were instrumental in finding a new location, 
deciding on the Easter Seal Camp (now called Camp Roger Larson) at Worley, Idaho, not 
far from Heyburn. There was much nostalgia carry-over and yearning for Indian Cliffs, 
the colorful dining hall, the glorious trees, the daily train, the many memories there, but 
we found a new home, because Chatcolab is not just a place. More importantly, it is 
people! The wishing well at Heyburn was purchased at the dispersal auction with the 
hope that it would some day be rebuilt as a remembrance of our "youthful years." Easter 
Seal Camp (Camp WSU-Camp Roger Larson) has satisfied our needs since 1976 and has 
been home ever since, except in 1994 when Chatcolab was held at Camp Gifford, north 
of Spokane, Washington. 
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In 1988 the 40th lab was celebrated with a "Ruby Jubilee" with 70 Jabbers 
attending. It was a busy week that started with some "Remember when's ... " celebrating 
with good evening programs, each one being better than the night before, ending with a 
cake-cutting celebration. 

Recreation Laboratories offer a unique opportunity for those involved in 
recreation of all types, whether on an amateur or professional basis. Its uniqueness stems 
from the extent of complete involvement of the individual in the imaginative planning 
and sharing of all aspects of the recreational program. An atmosphere is created for 
discovering within oneself the latent abilities that ones' everyday environment never 
uncovers. In this discovery, anyone can become a better man or woman, a more efficient 
leader. The wide opportunity to gain manual skills and training experiences, though of 
lasting value, shall be considered secondary to the foregoing. 

These basic objectives were formulated 50 years ago and still hold today. 
"Participants in Chatcolab Recreation Laboratory have the opportunity to uncover, 
utilize, and share these talents themselves which are perhaps laying dormant by: 

1. Getting to know people with similar interests by working together. 
2. Encouraging participation in "trying-out" situations. 
3. Sharing recreational experiences and skills with both amateurs and 

professionals. 

The basic idea which brought so much enthusiasm out of so many people can be 
expressed in one word- SHARING. The learning at Lab has never been by or for 
specialists. It has been an effort to stimulate and enthuse by exposure to methods and 
ideas. The focus has been on learning by participation. and encouragement. The sharing 
of duties and problems made the practical application of chore sharing a necessity. 
Leaders have been chosen very often, not as true experts in their fields, but rather as 
guides to help other leaders on the way. 

At Great Lakes Recreation Leaders Laboratory held May 5-10, 1978, at Camp 
Pinewood on Echo Lake (15 miles east of Muskegon, Michigan) the "true" story of the 
birth of recreation labs was made know. This story follows: 

The many fine Rec Labs now going, held all over the United States, received their 
inspiration and beginning years ago in Chicago. 

Lyn Rohrbaugh, Owen Gree, Chester dower, and Chester Graham (all ministerial 
students) decided that the national Recreational Association was not meeting the needs of 
the churches and other non-professional groups. So they organized the first Educational 
Recreation Institute held in Chicago in June 1926-27. It was moved to Wheeling, West 
Virginia in 1928-29. Next it went to Lake Geneva, Wisconsin and then to Waldenwoods 
(near Howell, Michigan) from 1931 through 1934. 



As the group grew larger and people became eager to share inspiration, training 
and fellowship with people in their own localities, it was decided to discontinue the 
meeting in Waldenwoods and give people an opportunity to start new labs. 

The Michigan group met for two years at the Folk School in Grant Michigan. 
After that the Michigan area did not have a Lab until Arden Peterson, Marian Hermance, 
Bernice LaFreniers, Gould Pinney, Ray Lamb and Jim Halm went to the Black Hills 
Recreation Lab in 1951 and came back with such great enthusiasm that a Great Lakes 
Recreation Leaders Lab was started at Twin Lakes in 1951. 

The "myth" of the snow storm is still preferred by labbers because it is symbolic 
of the philosophy of Chatcolab. When put in such situations (a "leader' does not arrive) 
we should be prepared to take over and not be dependent on someone else. Through 
Chatcolab experiences, we strive to be able to become dependent upon ourselves. 

The original committee and board are as follows: 

NORTHWEST RECREATION LABORATORY 
CAMP HEYBURN - PLUMMER, IDAHO MAY 11 - 18, 1949 

1948-49 Committee 

Don Clayton, Moscow, ID - Chairman 
Emil K. Eliason, Havre, MT - Treasurer 
Louise Richardson, Corvallis, MT - Secretary 
Ruth Radir, Pullman, WA 
A.L. Richardson, Corvallis MT 
Dan Warren, Moscow, ID 
George Gustafson, Bozeman, MT 
Evelyn Sainsbury, Great Falls MT 
Esther Teskerud, Corvallis OR 

Original Board 
Elected 1949 Term Exp. 

Don Clayton, Chairman 1952 
Dan Warren, vice-Chairman 1952 
George Gustafson, Treasurer 1951 
Louise Richardson, Secretary 1951 
Jim Huntley, Olympia, WA 1952 
Evelyn Sainsbury, Salem OR 1951 
Lillian Timmer, Moccasin, MT 1950 
John Stottsenberg, NezPerce, ID 1950 
Elizabeth Bush, Okanogan, WA 1950 
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CHATCOLAB HISTORY 

~ Updated 2014 

Chatcolab bad its beginning in 1949 as a result ofDon Clayton having attended the Black Hills Lab and 
returned home enthused about what he bad experienced. There were a few people from southern Idaho who bad 
attended Black Hills Lab and Don had.just moved from Havre, Montana to Mosoow, Idaho .• His move was the incentive 
to try to start a new lab in the northwest Black'Hills Jabbers contn"buted $58 toward organi7.ational. expenses and a 
cnmmitteeof6peoplewasformed. Asub-committeemadeupofpeoplefromOregon, Washingtonandldahowhowerc 
interested in people and recreation were also drafted to complete the new organizational committee. The winter meeting 
held with Al and Louise Richardsm at Corvallis, Montana blew the $58 but eotbnsiasm '"185 even greau,r- to get this lab 
off the ground. Resource people from the area were secured and an old C.C.C. camp was chosen as the site. On good 
authority by an old-timer, the best weather inMaywanlways the second week and May 11-18, 1949was the first lab 
with 87 people atteoding. (The committee coosisted ofDon Clayton. Id, Emil Eliason, Mt, Al and Louise Richardson 
, Mt, Ruth Radir Wa.., Dan Warren. Id., George Gustafson Mt,. Evelyn Sainsbury Mt., and F.sther Teskerud. Or.,The 
original board members were Don Clayton. Chm, Dan Wamn Vi Chm, George Gustafson, Treas., Louise Richardson, 
Sec., Jim Huntley, Wa, Evelyn Sainsbury, Lillian Timmer, Mt, John Stottsenberg. Id and Eli7.abetb.Busb, Wa.) 

The first campsite was built as a C.C.C. camp in the 19')'s., During WWII it was used a, a convalescent camp 
for pilots slationcd at Spokane. When Oaatcolab was first held then, the camp was in a sad slate of disrq,air. Don 
broogbt students 1rom Moecow- wt DilDY Olhers in 1he --contrib'llled mnch time. marials and money to repair the 
camp so it could again be used. A wall was built between the kitchen and dining area and many colorful pictures were 
painted on the walls to eolrmcethe building. The trays, carts, andmaoyodiertbings were brought from Farragut Naval 
Training Station on Lake Pend'Oreille. ~ 

Chak:olabwasheld in the same location-~S..Pllk -oa Ow4ookt(ftom l949to 1975 Thus, 
the Nortllwest Leadenlup Laboratory became otlicwiy mown as Clla~b. deriving the name from e of 
the lab and the fact that this is a laboratory situation. 

In 1955 a en,vp ofCalifomia people <:a111e to~.~ eachused with the idea, and over a 3 year­
period sbuted the Redwood Lab. In 1957 on a second try, a section of the a.t.colab ceremooiaJ caodle was presented 
to Mary Regan and F.mily Roossee who returned to California to start the first Redwood lab in April 1958 by San 
Francisco. They in torn in 1960 presented Chat board a piece of gold bearing quartz. 

Since the center section of our original candle became the base of the Redwood candle, in. 1958 the remaining 
part of it was melted down md molded into a new age amdle and 4 small ones to rep:eseut the"Spirit of Chaaoolab"­
knowledge, philosophy, ideas, humor and sharing. These candles were lat.er formed into one large piece by Leila 
Steckelberg and is still being used. 

The possibilities of becoming an incorporated group~ discussed at the Octobtt 1968 board meeting in 
Moscow, Idaho with the board accepting the proposal. Vern Burlison wa. iusbwuental in getting the oorporate matters 
completed so that on May 15, 1969 during Cbatcolab. the Articles oflncorpondion were not1lrized at St. Maries, Idaho. 
In 1980 lhc oon-profit status wm received from the IRS through the efforts of Betty Schuld. 

As can happen in any orgaoi2ation. the plam and expectatiODs were bec:oming too caught up in the past and 
"getting in a rut" ... The "fiunily groups" wa-e getting too Slroog md activities were based on duties, rather than people. 
Don Clayton, one of the original planners ofChatcolab, now ofWiscousin, attended the October 1969 planning board 
moeting in Mosoow, Idaho to help RHMlluate the goals of Cbatcolab. He reminded us that we learn through sharing, 
not merely in getting, and Jabbers need to feel the wmmtb md love of the group to be ready to learn and experience 
leadership. Plam were made to create an atmosphere where labbe:rs are more willing to try~ on their own. 
During the 1970 lab, when Chat became of age (21) the lab program. w people -cemaed and activities -were filled in 
to suit the needs, rtherthan an activity program first. filled in by people. This presented. a challenge for labbers to use 
their ideas in self discovery. 

Cbaa:oJab.1972 saw1ho ~ofc.H.A.T. (Collegeoflliddr:a Allsad Talmas)dassesallowingevay 
Jabber an opportunity to give more ofbim/ber selfby sharing some ability. ·· 

In 1973 the celebration of the~ armiversary brought 91 labbe:rs to Chat. M.aryftan Buoning Anderson (who 
along with her hmbaod, Bill was instrmneotal in forming the earlier' years of the lab's leadership growth) attended her 
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times of economic growth when money was more plentiful than time, and now a period 
when we have neither time nor money - recreation laboratories have continued to 
survive. 

The Black Hills Lab drew its registrants from an ever-widening circle in the west, 
Midwest and southwest. It generated such enthusiasm that many of its members returned 
home determined to bring a similar experience to greater numbers of people in their area 
by establishing other labs. Such was the foundation ofChatcolab in northern Idaho in 
1949, established for the Northwest, held in May at Heyburn State Park on Lake 
Chat co let. 

The Longhorn Recreation Lab was also organized soon after in Texas. From the 
same Black Hills Lab came the inspiration for the Southwest Lab in New Mexico, and the 
Great Plains Lab in Nebraska. The Black Hills also inspired the nucleus from the east 
who set up another lab in Michigan called the Great Lakes Lab and indirectly influenced 
the establishment of a lab in Maine, the Downeast Rec Lab, and even carried the idea to 
Ireland in 1963. 

The "myth" of the snow storm is still preferred by labbers because it is symbolic 
of the philosophy of Chatcolab. When put in such situations ( a "leader' does not arrive) 
we should be prepared to take over and not be dependent on someone else. Through 
Chatcolab experiences, we strive to be able to become dependent upon ourselves. 

PHILOSOPHY OF CHATCOLAB 

CHATCOLAB LEADERSHIP LABORATORY is designed as a stimulating experience for 

people who are interested in recreation. 

THE LAB IS GROUP LIVING in which there is an exchange of ideas and techniques 

in the field of recreation. 

THE LAB IS A RETREAT FROM DAILY ROUTINE. Group unity flows as iindividuals develop 

togeter in work and play. 
MAJOR EMPHASIS IS PLACED IN JOY AND FELLOWSHIP. 

NEW KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES gained through the sharing of creative activities that 

lead to mental, emotional and spiritual growth. 
AS A RESULT OF LAB EXPERIENCE individuals recognize opportunities for good living 

BY SHARING ONE'S SELF FREELY. 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

HISTORY OF RECREATION LABS 
--- - ---------

The recreation laboratory idea was born in the early thirties at Waldenwoods, 
Michigan. A meeting had been scheduled for recreation leaders, and all arrived except 
the people who were to conduct the meeting. A snowstorm prevented their arrival. The 
group decided to carry on that meeting by exchanging their own ideas and experiences, 
and developing recreation methods and ideas for their own groups. 

The,1-~pent several days together before the roads were cleared for them. At the end, in 
analyzing what had been accomplished, they decided their method of sharing 
information, ideas, and techniques that had been useful in their work, that they decided to 
hold another meeting. Their enthusiasm for the "laboratory" method was so great and r 
contagious that others heard about it. Applications came from many people who wished 
to share this experience with them. 

In several years time, the group had grown so large the originators felt that it was 
necessary to reduce its size. They felt that its maximum usefulness and effectiveness 
could be obtained only in small groups that could be quickly integrated into sharing 
situations in a laboratory format. Consequently, they agreed to break if and form other 
laboratories entirely separate, except in inspiration, from the parent group. Some of these 
labs made great progress while others were less successful. 

One of the labs was Camp Idhuhapi at Loetta, Minnesota, which later became the 
Northland Recreation Leaders Lab. This in tum was the inspiration for others, one of 
which was formed by a group principally from Nebraska, North and South Dakota and 
Montana. Twenty-seven interested people donated a dollar, and with this $27 a 
committee planned the first Black Hills Lab to be held in October 1946 at Box Elder 
Camp in the Black Hills near Nemo, South Dakota. They decided on a fall lab, usually at 
the end of September, since Northland was held in the spring. 

The first Recreation Leaders laboratory established five principles, which have served 
as guidelines for nearly all subsequent groui: Our "Spirit of Chatcolab11 

1. This should be a sharing camp, wnn no·dlstmcfions between campers or_, 
pupils from teachers. · 

2. This should be a fellowship separated from any sponsoring institution and be 
self-perpetuating by democratic process. 

3. Goals mu.st be for the enrichment of all life not merely to add skills and 
information. 

4. Recreation Leaders Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse 
vocations and never seek uniformity for its campers . 

5. Those who come assume cooperation in complete sharing as a way of life. 

Born in the midst of a depression when time was more plentiful than money, 
through the war years when both time and money were diverted to other purposes, on to 
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together walks , M'nimiUian 3n3, , Mt St Helens spreading dust all over, the Hobo Camp party, boat ride u.p the St .. 
Joe River, and more. This was our last year at Camp Larson. . ... 

Upon hearing that Camp Larson may be sold. a search committee~ again formed to find a new home. In due 
time one was found for the 1~ lab - Riverview. Camp. We ~ tb@for 4 years, at Three M~ws ~ 1 year, 
Wallawa ~ 1 year_~ Camp and Retreat Center m 2005Jand have been there ever sm~---I~s 
now., It suits our needs J e .. 

Several of the Jabbers who came~ wa-e now having fiunilies and wanted to spend limited time with 
both family and Chat friends. ~d they bring tlteifyoung (under 14) child(ren) to came,? After much discussion 
it -was the conscosus that this could benctit both youth and Chat •~are our future leadcrs1 ln 2001 Cooper Early 
attended his first lab about age 2 or 3, (now plays high school footbaH) and Enb Burton( now going off to college) and 
oOler(,oon followed. They attended for many years and we watched thrm grow in leadership at Chat. The fillbily 
aspect bas been a golden opportunity for children. parents and grandparents to play and learn together. This n,quired 
seasingqualifiedyolllh leaden. Theyolllhha'letheirspace inthemc11oj.1p, 1ft ~.inmost worbbops(andew:n. 
taught a rew) in the aftemooo and are involved nicely in the evening~-

In 2003, the 60"'yar of our exislmce, we celebrated our diamond-aiverary tlJ>iaaoads ill Ille Roap70 

first by about 30 people taking a boat ride on ~Jene Lake, followed that evening with a fancymeal_planned and 
prepared by Diane Mmden and Joan Street.. ~ wa, completi, witb dazzling dec:oratioos, p1ace cards, waiters, 
sparkling water in champagne glasses and an opening ceremony in "Diamond Cove" with white sails. Frank Burris and 
BIDltenda!iUiibpttb.e S91abbctsoathcirtoescbiftgtb.e1ftJCt. Mian~wlJeMBeringcr,hwnrymcmben 
and Jobn and Bob Beasley, Mib Eady, 1oan, and Diane, were ones hen that remember hejtiuni camp and haw been 
around tho longest! We bad ftm loolc:mg b di1nqds at the~ pogtao.J, with the 7 Dwri .help. 

After deciding on a projea Chat could do for the camp, prompted and partially funded by youth members of 
Chat there were 30 haadnwde (not-omnne,r.Ull) quiJtc donated to Twinlow at the 2013 Jab. 

Werecopimdout.'5tla .,_.. in 2013 oaa lessgrwieur-scale,usingasappbireasthesymbol. ~.atendw:e 
has &OD!._ down as our true supporters and Jabbers are passing on or .baVf' hgJtb issue§. Our future lies in the younger 
gcaaaitioa. which we an, atill trying.to .raach. I~ b: Bob and Nel~ John and.Bob Beasley, Jean 
Baringec, Kevin Laughlin, BJ Kreila-, Mike Eady, Terry Weber and odien who have put in a lot of effort in seeing 
that a.tcolab keeps it's mission going- to provide a unique opportunity in a place with good resources to learn about 
leadership and about oneseJf. 

(Updated in 2014 by Jean Baringer) . 

Recreation Labcnlories offer a unique oppoltlmity for all 1hose involm in recreation of all types, 
whether on an arnateut or professional basis. Its existence stems from the extent of complete involvement of the 
individual in the imaginatiYC p1aoniog and sharing of all aspects ofthe recreatiooa1 program. An atmosphere is created 
for discovering within oneself the latent abilities that one's everyday environment never uncovers. In this discovery 
aayonc c:an become a beUcr-..._ or woman, a more cffkiaat loadet,. Tho wide opportaity to gain_. stills wt 
training experieooes. though oflamng value, shall be oonsidered secondary to 1hc furegoing. 

Tims. these objectives rommlated years go still hold today. Participauls in the Cbatcolab Recreation 
Laboratoey have the opportmtlty to uncover, utilize and share these talents themselves which are perhaps lying dormant 
by :1. Getting to know people with similat &dme&1s ~ working tugdher, 

2 En~g participation in '"trying out" situations. 
3. Sbariog m:reational experiences and skills with bod! amab:uB and profes.u,nals. 

The basic idea which brought so lll1Wb enthusiasm out of so many people can be expressed in one word -
SHARING. ~leniag at W> im iatMll'beea bJ «mrP#!f!!! It has beea m etrmttl\ stimulate and endue by 
exposure to methods and idea. Str'3 has been placed upon leamine by participation and cncoungement. The sbming 
of duties aid problems made pr&tblapp&alicktof dk!re sblriag•nccessity. l..olders haw beon.dlaaen. very often, 
not m true experts in their fields, but rather ma guide to help other leaders on their way . 

5 



19"' lab aodsbaredmemoriesofthe past labs. Marge Leinum Grier (24yrs), Leila Steckelberg (21) Donn Clayton (23) 
and Yem Burlison (20), all of whom bad attended the last 20 labs, also added their memories. Labbers celebrated by 
enjoying birthday cake, the anniversary waltz, reminisced and enjoyed other activities. 

All good things have to come to an end sometime. Our use of Heyburn Y outb Camp was ended ( our last lab 
there was 1975) by tho Idaho State Health Department. They declared tho facility IUlfit and closed it unless it could be 
brought up to regulated health standards. Updating was almost an impossibility for the aging facility. 

Vern Burlison and Leila Steckelber& were instrumental in finding a new location. deciding on Easter Seal 
Camp at Worley, Idaho not fitr from Heyburn. There was much nostalgia carry-over in yearning for the Indian Cliffs, 
the col.otful dining hall, the glorious trees. the daily train, the many memories, but we found a new bom~ because 
Cbatoolab is not just plaoo, more impor1antly - people! The wishing well at Heyburn was pqrc:bascd at the dispersal 
auction with hopes that someday it oould be built as anmcmbnnce of "our youthful yrar," Easter Seal Camp, Camp 
WSU, aod later known a Camp Larsoosatimed ourneem from 1976througb the 1998 (5~ lab, except for 1995 when 
we met at Camp Gifford., north of Spokane. 

Camp Larson was first established in 1950, known then as Camp Manitowish, for the benefit of handicapped 
children. It moved to its present location in 1956 and served handicapped adults as well. The campsite is on a 
waterfront, offering many opportunities for activities, it can baodle up to 160 people, and all but a few of the counsellors 
cabins are all accessible bywheek:hairs - no steps.. In this move we gained heated cabins, a barbcqoe pit, view of1he 
lake from dining area, convenience for salad bers. We changed from mimeograph to copy macbioes and computers. 
Our first oigbt1he eleciricityweut offbutwe carried on 1he program anyway, singing our dance music. 

During the 1978 Olatcolab annual meeting it was announced by several California Jabbers that Chat ''was 
ingnant" wi1h hopes to start a lab in soudxm California.. Thia pregomty lasted 3 years. During the 1981 lab a white 
ceremor:ua.l<:andlewaspreseetedto Jackie Baritell, ~Main,MarkPatttnon.andBrianSalyerwhotookittothefitst 
Cbaparrel Rec. and Leader Lab in November 1981. The lab lasted for several years. 

• 

Mary Ann Dubois and Jackie Barilcll traveled around the COUDIIy hi1tiog as many rec labs as poss1blc. After • 
this trip they visited with key people from moos labs about the pos.,ibility of forming a "national gathering" of people 
to share ioformatioo. Thus, in 1983 the first meeting was held at Waldenwoods, Michigan, the place where rec labs had 
their birth. Over a span of23 years and 11 gatherings many great things came from this get-together of representatives 
from many other labs. The IARL W (lnfanabonal As5ociation of Rccmltional Leadmhip Worbhop)s was 8"mded 
Ovt11' the years by Leila Saxhlberg, Jean Baringer, Jackie, Maryann. , Sally Heard, Rudi Moe. and odlers.. 

In 1988 the~ anaivcrary oflab was celebrated with a "Ruby Jubilee" with 70 labbers attending. It was a 
busy week that started with some "Remember when. .. celebrating with good evening programs, each one being better 
that the night befure, ending with a cae CUiling party, and a ball 

The GoldcnAonivct'sary Comnuttce, a coreof3 seasoned Jabbers-Leila Stcdcolberg and Joan Baringer started 
planning for the 1998 - 50 year eelebntion several years in advance. At tho 1997 lab the auction created funds to allow 
$500 to beset aside ia &he blldgetto help fiaaace the SO ~celdntioa. "Geldea Gata &9 Leadenllip 19!NJ" was 
the theme chosen. Special! memmll()(l such as sweal&birts and t-sbirts, travel beieaage ..mgs were ordered and sold, , 
an wk>giaph '1'lilt for ndfte,. Jen &tingu made a flag of blue brian,vod with the bald holding tt,cqr,dlg ,od i,q 
~ Knowledge, Philosophy, JdOM Humor and Sharing radiating wt from the cagdlo fJamc;, The design came about 
from the fiiil lab in ~.and is still our Jogo today.. . 

-==-
Several of the "fnunding &dla's and mocbcrs" such as Don Clayton. F.mil Eliason, Maryftan Bunning 

Ingvolstad wae contacted with hopes of their attendance A "remember when" time to reflect on past activities and people 
involved through skim. aoogs. piaures. display&. There was also a display of nametags through the years. A brief history 
wasgiveaiofwberewe'wbeen-&ybumllldC'haimHb27years, CmipLmb22yrs. ooeyear-atc.npGifford.. 
(Had a niCP. OM"ding room. ropes course. 2 story cabins. but small dining area and a public road dividing the campground 
) Who could forget the rock hunts with Doc rock Sb:phens fur garnets and opal. mh mes, pig and antelope barbeques, 
war whoops and drum in the monrinp, the kitchen at midnight, CardinaJ Puff, wishing weH, painted waJ1s, wood stove 
in the dining half. &ryt the goat, mold liidfftOOdiS, wfJitle shirts , .. wftistkts, the railroad, the pattin& t.totd»oub 
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HISTORY OF RECREATION LABS 
--- - ---~-

The recreation laboratory idea was born in the early thirties at Waldenwoods, 
Michigan. A meeting had been scheduled for recreation leaders, and all arrived except 
the people who were to conduct the meeting. A snowstorm prevented their arrival. The 
group decided to carry on that meeting by exchanging their own ideas and experiences, 
and developing recreation methods and ideas for their own groups. 

The,~pent several days together before the roads were cleared for them. At the end, in 
analyzing what had been accomplished, they decided their method of sharing 
information, ideas, and techniques that had been useful in their work, that they decided to 
hold another meeting. Their enthusiasm for the "laboratory'' method was so great and 
contagious that others heard about it. Applications came from many people who wished 
to share this experience with them. 

In several years time, the group had grown so large the originators felt that it was 
necessary to reduce its size. They felt that its maximum usefulness and effectiveness 
could be obtained only in small groups that could be quickly integrated into sharing 
situations in a laboratory format. Consequently, they agreed to break if and form other 
laboratories entirely separate, except in inspiration, from the parent group. Some of these 
labs made great progress while others were less successful. 

One of the labs was Camp Idhuhapi at Loetta, Minnesota, which later became the 
Northland Recreation Leaders Lab. This in tum was the inspiration for others, one of 
which was formed by a group principally from Nebraska, North and South Dakota and 
Montana. Twenty-seven interested people donated a dollar, and with this $27 a 
committee planned the first Black Hills Lab to be held in October 1946 at Box Elder 
Camp in the Black Hills near Nemo, South Dakota They decided on a fall lab, usually at 
the end of September, since Northland was lield in the spring. 

The first Recreation Leaders laboratory established five principles, which have served 
as guidelines for nearly all subsequent grou~ Our "Spirit of Chatcolab" 

1. This should be a sharing camp, wnn-no distmctions between campers or 
pupils from teachers. 

2. This should be a fellowship separated from any sponsoring institution and be 
self-perpetuating by democratic process. 

3. Goals mu.st be for the enrichment of all life not merely to add skills and 
information. 

4. Recreation Leaders Laboratory would invite attendance from diverse 
vocations and never seek uniformity for its campers . 

5. Those who come assume cooperation in complete sharing as a way oflife. 

Born in the midst of a depression when time was more plentiful than money, 
through the war years when both time and money were diverted to other purposes, on to 
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Logos and Notebook Cover 
The old logo of the single hand with the flowing ivy, shown below, was designed 

and used as stationary in the early years, at least prior to 1955. The candles have always 
been a central part of the opening and closing ceremonies and represents sharing, with the 
rays of light representing ideas, knowledge, philosophy, and humor. All of these 
entwined, given and received, by friendship. 

NORTHWEST LEADERSHIP LABORATORY 

I 
I • 

The former notebook cover picture, following page, was from a photograph of the 
campfire by Lake Chatcolet at Camp Heyburn. After the picture was drawn it was 
transferred to metal plates and used to print the cover page from 1953 to and including 
1989. Leila Steckelberg still has these plates in her possession. This cover was retired in 
1989 when we went with the silk-screened three ring binder and has now become part of 
Chat history. 

The new and official logo and lettering, as used on the front of this notebook and 
on official Chat stationary, was designed by Jaki Svaren, calligrapher, teacher, lecturer, 
and author. Jaki taught calligraphy at Portland Community College, Portland State 
University, and Reed College. She is the author of several books on calligraphy and her 
book "Written Letters" is a much used college textbook. She is past president of the 
Portland Calligraphy society and of Penultima, a calligraphy production company. We 
are appreciative of the work Mrs. Svaren has done for Chatcolab . 

NORTI-fWEST LEADERSHIP LABORATORY 
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